consolidated results of operations or financial position of Genta would actually have been if the acquisition had occurred on the
dates referred to below, nor do they purport to project the results of operations or financial position of Genta for any future period.

The unaudited condensed consolidated pro forma statement of operations data was prepared by combining Genta�s statement
of operations for the year ended December 31, 2002 with Salus� statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2002,
giving effect to the acquisition as though it occurred on January 1, 2002.

The unaudited condensed consolidated pro forma statement of operations data do not give effect to any restructuring costs or
any potential cost savings or other operating efficiencies that could result from the acquisition, or any non-recurring charges or
credits resulting from the transaction such as in-process research and development charges.

The unaudited condensed consolidated pro forma financial information should be read in conjunction with the historical financial
statements of (i) Genta included in this prospectus, and (ii) Salus beginning on page F-52 hereof.

For the year ended December 31, 2002

Genta Salus Adjustments F/N Pro Forma

Revenues $ 3,559 $ 386 $ � $ 3,945
Net loss $ (74,528) $ (1,193) $ � $ (75,721)
Net loss per basic and diluted

shares $ (1.05) $ (1.07)
F-9

Edgar Filing: GENTA INC DE/ - Form S-1/A

62

For the three months ended December 31, 2002

Genta Salus Adjustments F/N Pro Forma

Revenues $ 1,296 $ 20 $ � $ 1,316
Net loss $ (17,165) $ (782) $ 231 (1) $ (17,716)
Net loss per basic and diluted

shares $ (0.23) $ (0.23)

For the three months ended December 31, 2002

Genta Salus Adjustments F/N Pro Forma

Revenues $ 1,325 $ 90 $ � $ 1,415
Net loss $ (15,112) $ (272) $ � $ (15,384)
Net loss per basic and diluted

shares $ (0.21) $ (0.21)

For the nine months ended December 31, 2002

Genta Salus Adjustments F/N Pro Forma

Revenues $ 3,925 $ 194 $ � $ 4,119
Net loss $ (30,186) $ (1,471) $ 231 $ (31,426)
Net loss per basic and diluted

shares $ (0.40) $ (0.42)

For the nine months ended December 31, 2002

Genta Salus Adjustments F/N Pro Forma

Revenues $ 2,240 $ 300 $ � $ 2,540
Net loss $ (44,808) $ (785) $ � $ (45,593)
Net loss per basic and diluted

shares $ (0.64) $ (0.65)

 (1) An adjustment was made to eliminate the revenues and net losses recorded twice in the table above during the period from
August 21, 2003, the date Genta purchased Salus, through September 30, 2003 ("Consolidation Period"). During that period,
Salus� financial information was consolidated into Genta; however, to accurately depict the financial position of both entities for the
three and nine months ended September 30, 2003, both revenues and net loss were shown on a 'stand alone' basis, and properly
adjusted for by backing out the amounts during the Consolidation Period to determine the pro forma information.

[…]

with Salus� statement of operations for the similar respective periods, giving effect to the acquisition as though it occurred on the
first day of the respective fiscal year.

These unaudited condensed consolidated pro forma statements of operations do not give effect to any restructuring costs or any
potential cost savings or other operating efficiencies that could result from the acquisition, or any non-recurring charges or credits
resulting from the transaction such as in-process research and development charges.

The unaudited condensed consolidated pro forma financial statements should be read in conjunction with the historical financial
statements of (i) Genta included in this prospectus, and (ii) Salus beginning on page F-52 hereof.

F-42

Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Pro Forma Statement of Operations
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2003
(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2003

Genta Salus Adjustments Pro Forma

(a) (b) (c)
Revenues:

Edgar Filing: GENTA INC DE/ - Form S-1/A

95

License and royalties fees $ 795 $ - $ - $ 795

Development funding 3,130 194 (194) 3,130

Total revenues 3,925 194 (194) 3,925

Cost and expenses:

Research and development 14,226 973 (789) 14,410

General and administrative 20,198 684 (637) 20,245

Equity related compensation 362 - - 362

Total operating expenses 34,786 1,657 (1,426) 35,017

Loss from operations (30,861) (1,463) 1,232 (31,092)

Other income, principally net interest

income 675 (8) 8 675

Net loss $ (30,186) (1,471) 1,240 $ (30,417)

Net loss per common share $ (0.40) $ (0.40)

Shares used in computing net loss per

common share 74,699 75,699

See notes to unaudited condensed consolidated pro forma financial statements

F-43

Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Pro Forma Statement of Operations
Year Ended December 31, 2002
(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

Year Ended December 31, 2002

Genta Salus Adjustments Pro Forma

(a) (b)
Revenues:

License and royalties fees $ 61 $ � $ � $ 61

Development funding 3,498 386 � 3,884

Total revenues 3,559 386 � 3,945

Cost and expenses:

Research and development 58,899 854 � 59,753

General and administrative 19,347 675 � 20,022

Equity related compensation 1,016 � � 1,016

Edgar Filing: GENTA INC DE/ - Form S-1/A

96

Total operating expenses 79,262 1,529 � 80,791

Loss from operations (75,703) (1,143) � (76,846)

Equity in net income of joint venture 33 � � 33
Other income, principally net interest

income 1,326 (50) � 1,276
Income taxes (184) � � (184)

Net loss $ (74,528) $ (1,193) $ � $ (75,721)

Net loss per common share $ (1.05) $ (1.06)

Shares used in computing net loss per

common share 70,656 71,656

See notes to unaudited condensed consolidated pro forma financial statements

F-44

Genta Incorporated
Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Pro Forma Financial Statements
(Dollars in thousands)

1. Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

On August 21, 2003 (the �Closing Date�), Genta Incorporated (�Genta�) acquired Salus Therapeutics, Inc. (�Salus�) pursuant to a
merger agreement between Salus and Genta (the �Acquisition�).

As of the Closing Date, Genta issued approximately 1 million shares of its common stock with a fair value of approximately $13